
Caractéristiques techniques
Entrée 220 – 240 V AC 50/60 Hz Dry location use only.
Sortie 20 V DC ; 3 A 60 W

Accessoires (en option)
sera LED Digital Dimmer
sera LED X-Change Tubes
sera LED Triple Cable
sera LED fiXture
sera LED Extension Cable
sera LED Moonlight Set

Attention !
1.  Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s’assurer qu’ils ne jouent pas 

avec l’appareil.
2.  Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants à partir de 8 ans et par des 

personnes dont les capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales sont ré-
duites, ou des personnes dénuées d’expérience ou de connaissance, s’ils 
bénéficient d’une surveillance ou d’instructions concernant l’utilisation de 
l’appareil et s’ils ont compris les risques qui y sont liés. Les enfants ne 
doivent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Les travaux de nettoyage et d’entretien 
ne doivent être effectués par des enfants, sauf s’ils ont plus de 8 ans et 
s’ils sont surveillés. Gardez l’appareil et ses câbles hors de portée des 
enfants de moins de 8 ans.

3.  Si le câble d’alimentation est endommagé, l’appareil ne doit plus être 
utilisé.

Elimination de l’appareil :
Ne pas éliminer les appareils usagés avec les ordures ménagères !
Si l’appareil est hors d’usage, son utilisateur est tenu, de par la loi, de l’éli-
miner séparément des ordures ménagères et de l’amener, p.ex., dans la 
déchetterie de sa commune/de son quartier. Ceci permet de recycler les appa-
reils usagés de manière appropriée et d’éviter les incidences négatives sur l’en - 
vironnement.

C’est pourquoi les appareils 
électriques sont munis du sigle suivant : 

Garantie du constructeur :
Lorsque le mode d’emploi est respecté, l’appareil fonctionne de manière fiable. 
Nos produits sont garantis 2 ans à compter de la date d’achat initiale contre tout 
vice de fabrication.
Nous garantissons l’absence totale de défauts au moment de la remise du produit. 
Les signes d’usure normaux apparaissant suite à une utilisation conforme ne consti-
tuent pas un défaut. Dans ce cas, tout droit à la garantie est également exclu. Cette 
garantie n’entraîne évidemment aucune limitation ni restriction des droits légaux.
Veuillez également lire les informations complémentaires (*) pour la garantie.

Recommandation :
En cas de défaut, adressez-vous toujours d’abord au revendeur chez qui vous avez 
acheté l’appareil. Il est en mesure de juger s’il s’agit effective ment d’un cas couvert 
par la garantie. Si l’appareil nous est retourné, nous serons dans l’obligation de 
vous facturer éventuellement des frais inutiles.
Une éventuelle responsabilité pour violation du contrat est limitée aux fautes inten-
tionnelles et lourdes. sera n’est responsable pour faute légère qu’en cas de décès, 
de dommages corporels, de violation d’obligations contractuelles essentielles et en 
cas de responsabilité obligatoire en vertu de la loi sur la responsabilité du producteur 
pour vice de la marchandise. Dans ce cas, la responsabilité est limitée, en fonction 
de l’étendue, au dédommagement des dommages types prévus dans le contrat.

Complément important pour la garantie (*) :
Les dommages, de quelque type que ce soit, sur le câble d’alimentation ne sont 
pas couverts par la garantie.

FR  Information mode d’emploi
sera LED Driver 3 A 20 V DC

A lire attentivement. A conserver, en cas de besoin ultérieur. En cas de trans-
fert de cet appareil à des tiers, joindre le présent mode d’emploi.

Remarque générale
Les sera LED Driver sont des ballasts électroniques spécialement normalisés 
pour le fonctionnement de lampes LED et conçus avec la technologie adaptée 
à ce domaine d’application.
Le sera LED X-Change System permet de passer facilement des tubes fluores-
cents à la nouvelle technologie d’éclairage LED, à faible consommation d’énergie, 
non scintillante, sans mercure.

Utilisation et domaine d’application
Le sera LED Driver 3 A, avec une tension de sortie de 20 V, est conçu pour faire 
fonctionner les sera LED X-Change Tubes. Le LED Driver n’est pas réglable. 
Cependant, il est possible de brancher des variateurs de lumière au circuit de 
courant continu, en aval du LED Driver. Pour cela, nous recommandons le sera 
LED Digital Dimmer/sera LED Moonlight Timer.
Avant de connecter l’appareil, assurez-vous que la performance de l’appareil 
acheté est suffisante. Calculez le total des valeurs de performance (en watts) 
des LED X-Change Tubes à connecter et vérifiez, à l’aide du tableau figurant sur 
l’emballage, si la performance du LED Driver est suffisante.
Veuillez noter que ce LED Driver ne peut pas être utilisé pour remplacer les ballasts 
de 12 V des lampes LED intégrées des sera LED Biotop Cubes. Cet appareil est 
indiqué uniquement pour le fonctionnement d’éclairage LED.

Etendue de la fourniture
1.1  LED Driver 3 A avec fiche DC de 5,5 mm, longueur 1,5 m
1.2 Câble d’alimentation de 1,5 m avec fiche

Instructions de montage et mise en service
Après l’installation des sera LED X-Change Tubes conformément aux instructions 
d’emploi, le LED Driver peut être connecté à la lampe par le biais du connecteur 
rond. Ce n’est qu’après que la fiche réseau peut être branchée. Le LED Driver doit 
être placé de telle sorte qu’il ne soit pas accroché sur les câbles. Assurez-vous que 
tous les connecteurs soient correctement branchés et que le câble soit disposé 
de sorte à éviter les forces de traction sur les connecteurs.

Nettoyage et entretien
Nettoyer avec un chiffon légèrement humide et un produit de nettoyage neutre. 
Aucune humidité ne doit pénétrer dans l’appareil. Le câble d’alimentation peut 
être remplacé par un câble du même type. Le boîtier du LED Driver ne peut pas 
être ouvert. Le sera LED Driver ne peut pas être réparé.

Consignes de sécurité
A lire attentivement !

•  Attention, risque d’électrocution ! N’utiliser que dans des locaux secs.
•  Ne pas raccorder des appareils à tension inférieure. Les appareils de 12 V, 

par exemple, peuvent être endommagés lorsqu’ils sont raccordés à un LED 
Driver de 20 V. Les dommages causés par la surtension sur les éléments 
consommateurs ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

•  Pas de surcharge ! 3 A jusqu’à 60 W au maximum. Les dommages causés par 
la surcharge sur le LED Driver ne sont pas couverts par la garantie.

•  Vérifiez, à intervalles réguliers, le bon fonctionnement de l’appareil.
•  Ne faire fonctionner l’appareil qu’avec un disjoncteur RCD ou FI (30 mA).
•  Le LED Driver peut être utilisé avec ou sans le sera LED Digital Dimmer/sera 

LED Moonlight Timer.
•  Raccordez le connecteur correctement (la borne positive se trouve à l’in - 

térieur).
•  Avant d’utiliser l’appareil, assurez-vous que la fréquence et la tension du réseau 

correspondent à celles indiquées sur la plaque signalétique.
•  Le câble d’alimentation ne doit pas être endommagé.
•  Protéger l’appareil de l’eau.
•  Ne pas porter, ni soulever, ni attacher les appareils électriques par leur câble 

d’alimentation.
•  Utilisez le LED Driver uniquement pour l’objectif décrit.

EN  Information for use
sera LED Driver 3 A 20 V DC

Please read these instructions carefully and keep for future use. When 
forwarding this unit to third parties, this information for use is also to be 
handed over.

General note
The sera LED Drivers are ballasts standardized especially for operating LED 
lamps. They are designed in a technically optimal way specifically for this  
application range.
The sera LED X-Change System allows switching over easily from fluorescent 
tubes to the new energy saving, flicker free and also mercury free LED lighting 
technology.

Application and application range
The sera LED Driver 3 A with 20 V output voltage is intended for operating the 
sera LED X-Change Tubes. The LED Driver itself cannot be dimmed. However, 
dimmers can be connected into the DC circuit after the LED Driver. We recom-
mend the sera LED Digital Dimmer/sera LED Moonlight Timer for this purpose.
Make sure the wattage of the purchased unit is sufficient before connecting the 
device. Add the wattages of the LED X-Change Tubes to be connected, and use 
the chart on the package for checking whether the wattage of the LED Driver 
is sufficient.
Please note that this LED Driver cannot be used for replacing the 12 V ballasts 
of the firmly installed LED lamps of the sera LED Biotop Cubes. This device is 
suited only for operating LED lighting.

Kit includes
1.1 LED Driver 3 A with 5.5 mm DC plug, 1.5 m (4.9 ft.)
1.2 1.5 m (4.9 ft.) mains cord with flat plug

Assembly instruction and operation
After installing the sera LED X-Change Tubes according to the instructions,  
the LED Driver can be connected to the lamp via the barrel plug. Connect  
the mains plug only afterwards. The LED Driver must be placed in a way that 
it is not hanging by the cables. Make sure all plug connections are plugged in 
properly and the cable is laid in a way that the connections are not exposed to 
tractive forces.

Maintenance and cleaning
Wipe with a slightly moist cloth and neutral detergent. No moisture may get into 
the unit. The mains cord can be replaced with a cord of the same type. The casing 
of the LED Driver must not be opened. The sera LED Driver cannot be repaired.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS
Please be sure to read carefully!

• Attention electrical shock! Only use in dry rooms.
•  Do not connect any devices that require lower voltage. For instance,  

12 V devices will be damaged when being connected to a 20 V LED Driver. 
Damages of devices that are caused by too high voltage are not covered by 
warranty.

•  No overloads! 3 A up to 60 W at most. Damages caused by overloads at the 
LED Driver are not covered by warranty.

• Check regularly whether the unit works properly.
•  Operate device only with an interconnected residual current protective device 

(RCD, 30 mA).
•  The LED Driver can be used with or without a sera LED Digital Dimmer/sera 

LED Moonlight Timer.
• Connect the plug correctly (+ pole is located on the inside).
•  Make sure that the voltage and frequency of the mains supply comply with the 

data on the type plate.
•  The mains cord must not be damaged.
•  Protect the unit against water.
•  Do not carry, lift nor hang electrical devices by the cord.
• Use the LED Driver only for the described purpose.

Technical Data
Input 220 – 240 V AC 50/60 Hz Dry location use only.
Output 20 V DC; 3 A 60 W

Accessories (not included)
sera LED Digital Dimmer
sera LED X-Change Tubes
sera LED Triple Cable
sera LED fiXture
sera LED Extension Cable
sera LED Moonlight Set

Warning!
1.  Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the 

appliance.
2.  The appliance can be used by children above 8 years as well as by persons 

with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities, or lack of experience 
and knowledge, if they have been given supervision or instruction concern-
ing use of the appliance and have understood the dangers arising thereof. 
Children must not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance 
must not be carried out by children unless they are above 8 years old and 
under supervision. Keep the appliance and its cables out of the reach of 
children below 8 years of age.

3.  The unit must not be operated in case the electrical cords are damaged.

Disposal of the unit:
Waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) must not get into do-
mestic waste!
If ever the unit cannot be used anymore, the consumer is legally obliged to hand 
in waste electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) separately from domestic 
waste, e.g. at a collection point of his community/his district. This ensures that waste 
electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) is expertly processed and that negative 
effects to the environment are avoided.

Therefore electrical and electronic 
equipment bears the following symbol: 

Manufacturer warranty:
When following the directions for use, the unit will perform reliably. We are liable 
for the freedom from faults of our products for 2 years beginning with the date 
of initial purchase.
We are liable for complete flawlessness at delivery. Should usual wear and tear 
occur by use as intended by us, this is not considered a defect. Warranty claims 
are also excluded in this case. Legal claims are of course not reduced or limited 
by this warranty.
Please note the additional warranty information (*).

Recommendation:
In every case of a defect, please first consult the specialized retailer where you 
purchased the unit. He will be able to judge whether it is actually a warranty 
case. In case of sending the unit to us we will unnecessarily have to charge you 
for occurring costs.
Any liability because of contract breach is limited to intent or gross negligence. 
sera will be liable in case of slight negligence only in case of injuries to life, body 
and health, in case of essential contractual obligations and with binding liability 
according to the product liability code. In that case, the extent of liability is limited 
to the replacement of contractually typically foreseeable damages.

Important warranty addendum (*):
Any damages of the cable are excluded from warranty.

NL  Gebruikersinformatie
sera LED Driver 3 A 20 V DC

Graag volledig en aandachtig doorlezen. Bewaar dit, zodat u het later ge-
bruiken kunt. Wanneer dit apparaat aan derden doorgegeven wordt, moet 
deze gebruikersinformatie ook worden overhandigd.

Algemene aanwijzing
De sera LED Driver zijn speciaal voor het gebruik van LED-lampen gestandaar-
diseerde voorschakelapparaten en extra voor dit toepassingsgebied technisch 
optimaal ontworpen.
Het sera LED X-Change System maakt het mogelijk om op eenvoudige 
wijze van de tl-lampen over te stappen naar de nieuwe, stroombesparen-
de, moderne, flikkervrije en bovendien kwikzilvervrije LED-verlichtings - 
techniek.

Gebruik en toepassingen
De sera LED Driver 3 A met een uitgangsspanning van 20 V is bestemd voor het 
gebruik van de sera LED X-Change Tubes. De LED Driver zelf kan niet gedimd 
worden. Maar dimmers kunnen in het gelijkstroomcircuit achter de LED Driver 
geschakeld worden. Voor dit doel raden wij de sera LED Digital Dimmer/sera 
LED Moonlight Timer aan.
Voordat u het apparaat aansluit, moet gecontroleerd worden of het vermogen 
van het aangeschafte apparaat voldoende is. Tel de vermogengegevens in watt 
van de aan te sluiten LED X-Change Tubes bij elkaar op en kijk in de tabel op de 
verpakking na of het vermogen van de LED Driver voldoende is.
Let erop, dat deze LED Driver niet als vervanging voor de 12-V-voorscha-
kelapparaten van de vastgemonteerde LED-verlichting van de sera LED  
Biotop Cubes gebruikt kunnen worden. Dit apparaat is alleen maar geschikt voor 
het gebruik van LED-verlichtingen.

De levering omvat
1.1  LED Driver 3 A met 5,5 mm DC-stekker, 1,5 m
1.2 1,5 m netkabel met platte stekker

Opbouwhandleiding en inbedrijfstelling
Nadat de sera LED X-Change Tubes volgens de handleiding geïnstalleerd zijn, 
kan de LED Driver via de ronde stekker met de lamp verbonden worden. De 
netstekker er daarna pas insteken. De LED Driver moet zo geplaatst worden, dat 
hij niet aan de kabels hangt. Let erop, dat alle connectors er correct ingestoken zijn 
en dat de kabel zo gelegd is, dat er geen trekkrachten op de connectors werken.

Reiniging en onderhoud
Met een licht bevochtigde doek en een neutraal reinigingsmiddel afwissen. Er mag 
geen vocht in het apparaat komen. De netkabel kan door een kabel van hetzelfde 
type worden vervangen. De behuizing van de LED Driver mag niet worden ge-
opend. De sera LED Driver kan niet gerepareerd worden.

Veiligheidsinstructies
Absoluut aandachtig doorlezen a.u.b.!

•  Let op: elektrische schok! Alleen in droge ruimtes gebruiken.
•  Geen apparaten met een kleinere spanning aansluiten. Zo raken 12-V-apparaten 

bijvoorbeeld door aansluiting op een 20-V-LED Driver beschadigd. Schade, die 
door overspanning aan verbruikers ontstaat, valt niet onder de garantie.

•  Geen overbelasting! 3 A tot max. 60 W. Schade, die door overspanning aan 
de LED Driver ontstaat, valt niet onder de garantie.

•  Controleer regelmatig of het apparaat in goede staat verkeert en werkt.
•  Het apparaat alleen met een tussengeschakelde lekstroomschakelaar RCD 

resp. FI met een uitschakelstroom van max. 30 mA gebruiken.
•  De LED Driver kan met en zonder sera LED Digital Dimmer/sera LED Moon-

light Timer worden gebruikt.
•  Sluit de stekker correct aan (de +-pool bevindt zich binnen).
•  Voor de ingebruikstelling erop letten, dat de netspanning en netfrequentie met 

de gegevens op het typeplaatje overeenkomen.
•  De stroomkabel mag niet beschadigd zijn.
•  Het apparaat tegen water beschermen.
•  Elektrische apparaten niet aan de kabel dragen, optillen of op hangen.
•  De LED Driver alleen maar voor het beschreven doel gebruiken.

Technische gegevens
Input 220 – 240 V AC 50/60 Hz Dry location use only.
Output 20 V DC; 3 A 60 W

Accessoires (niet bij de levering inbegrepen)
sera LED Digital Dimmer
sera LED X-Change Tubes
sera LED Triple Cable
sera LED fiXture
sera LED Extension Cable
sera LED Moonlight Set

Waarschuwing!
1.  Er moet gelet worden op kinderen, zodat gegarandeerd is, dat ze niet met 

het apparaat spelen.
2.  Dit apparaat kan van kinderen vanaf 8 jaar en ouder en mensen met een 

beperkt lichamelijk handicap, waarnemings- en geestelijke vermogen of 
het ontbreken aan ervaring en kennis, als dit onder toezicht gebeurd of 
voor het gebruik van het apparaat op een veilige manier onderricht wor-
den en de ermee verbonden gevaren begrepen hebben, gebruikt worden. 
Kinderen zouden niet met dit apparaat spelen. Reinigings- en onderhouds-
werkzaamheden zouden niet van kinderen uitgevoerd worden, hetzij, ze 
zijn ouder dan 8 jaar en er wordt toezicht op gehouden. Zorg ervoor dat 
het apparaat alsook de kabels buiten het bereik van kinderen onder de 8 
jaar zijn.

3.  Indien de toevoerkabel beschadigd is, mag het apparaat niet langer wor-
den gebruikt.

Verwijdering van het apparaat als afval:
Gebruikte apparaten mogen niet bij het huisvuil worden gedaan!
Als het apparaat eens niet meer gebruikt kan worden, is elke verbruiker wettelijk 
verplicht, gebruikte apparaten gescheiden van het huisvuil, b.v. bij een ver-
zamelpunt van zijn gemeente/wijk af te geven. Daardoor wordt gewaarborgd dat 
de gebruikte apparaten vakkundig verwerkt worden en dat negatieve effecten op 
het milieu worden voorkomen.

Daarom zijn elektrische apparaten
van het volgende symbool voorzien: 

Fabrieksgarantie:
Indien de gebruiksaanwijzing in acht genomen wordt, werkt het apparaat be-
trouwbaar. Wij staan vanaf de datum van eerste aankoop 2 jaar garant voor de 
foutvrijheid van onze producten.
Wij staan garant voor de volledige correctheid bij overhandiging. Mochten de 
gebruikelijke slijtage- of verbruiksverschijnselen optreden door reglementair ge-
bruik, dan vormt dit geen manco. In dat geval zijn ook de garantieaanspraken 
uitgesloten. Door deze garantie worden vanzelfsprekend geen wettelijke eisen 
beperkt of begrensd.
Let op de extra informatie (*) omtrent de garantie.

Aanbeveling:
Neem bij elk mankement eerst contact op met de speciaalzaak, waar u het appa-
raat heeft aangeschaft. Hier kan worden beoordeeld of er daadwerkelijk sprake 
van garantie is. Bij toezending aan ons, moeten wij u eventuele nodeloos hieraan 
verbonden kosten in rekening brengen.
Elke aansprakelijkheid wegens contractbreuk is beperkt tot opzet en gro-
ve nalatigheid. Uitsluitend bij schending van leven, lichaam en gezondheid, 
bij schending van wezenlijke contractuele plichten en bij een dwingende 
aansprakelijkheid conform de wet aangaande de productaansprakelijkheid 
is sera ook aansprakelijk bij eenvoudige nalatigheid. In dat geval wordt de 
aansprakelijkheid beperkt tot vergoeding van de contractueel te voorziene  
schade.

Belangrijk supplement bij de garantie (*):
Schade van enigerlei vorm aan de voedingskabel valt niet onder de ga rantie.

IT  Informazioni per l’uso
sera LED Driver 3 A 20 V DC

Da leggere completamente e con attenzione. Da conservare per utilizzi futuri. 
Nel caso che questa apparecchiatura venga data ad un terza persona devono 
essere consegnate anche queste informazioni per l’uso.

Indicazione generale
I sera LED Drivers sono dispositivi di accensione standardizzati in modo specifico 
per il funzionamento di lampade LED, tecnicamente progettati in modo ottimale 
per questo campo di applicazione. 
Il sera LED X-Change System consente la facile conversione dei tubi fluore-
scenti nell’illuminazione LED a basso consumo, priva di sfarfallamento e anche 
priva di mercurio.

Utilizzo e campo di applicazione
Il sera LED Driver 3 A, con una tensione di uscita di 20 V, è indicato per il 
funzionamento dei sera LED X-Change Tubes. Il LED Driver non può essere 
dimmerato. È possibile tuttavia collegare dei dimmer nel circuito DC dopo il LED 
Driver. Per questo scopo consigliamo l’utilizzo del sera LED Digital Dimmer/ 
sera LED Moonlight Timer.
Prima di collegarlo, assicuratevi che il dispositivo acquistato abbia una potenza 
sufficiente. Sommate il consumo indicato in Watt dei LED X-Change Tubes da 
collegare e utilizzate la tabella sulla confezione per verificare se la potenza del 
LED Driver è sufficiente.
Tenete in considerazione che questo LED Driver non può essere utilizzato come 
ricambio per i dispositivi di accensione da 12 V delle lampade LED montate 
nei sera LED Biotop Cubes. Questo dispositivo è adatto esclusivamente per il 
funzionamento di lampade LED.

Contenuto della confezione
1.1 LED Driver 3 A con spina DC 5,5 mm, 1,5 m
1.2 1,5 m cavo di alimentazione con spina

Istruzioni per il montaggio e messa in funzione
Dopo aver installato i sera LED X-Change Tubes come da istruzioni, il LED Driver 
può essere collegato alla lampada tramite lo spinotto. La spina va collegata suc-
cessivamente. Il LED Driver deve essere posizionato in modo che non sia appeso 
per i cavi. Assicuratevi che tutti i connettori siano collegati correttamente e che il 
cavo sia sistemato in modo che i connettori non siano esposti a forze di trazione.

Pulizia e manutenzione
Pulire con un panno leggermente umido e detergente neutro. Nel dispo  sitivo non 
deve entrare umidità. Il cavo di alimentazione può essere sostituito con un cavo 
dello stesso tipo. Il contenitore del LED Driver non deve essere aperto. Il sera 
LED Driver non può essere riparato.

Avvisi di sicurezza
Da leggere attentamente!

•  Attenzione alla scossa elettrica! Utilizzare solo in ambienti asciutti.
•  Non collegare dispositivi con una tensione inferiore. Per esempio, dispositivi 

da 12 V vengono danneggiati se collegati ad un LED Driver da 20 V. Danni 
causati da una tensione troppo alta non sono coperti da garanzia.

•  No sovraccarico! 3 A fino a max. 60 W. Danni al LED Driver causati da un 
sovraccarico non sono coperti da garanzia.

•  Controllare a intervalli regolari se il dispositivo funziona correttamente.
•  A monte del dispositivo deve essere montata una valvola salvavita RCD o FI 

(max. 30 mA).
•  Il LED Driver può essere utilizzato con o senza il sera LED Digital Dimmer/ 

sera LED Moonlight Timer.
•  Collegate la spina correttamente (il polo + si trova all’interno).
•  Prima della messa in funzione accertatevi che la tensione e la frequenza della 

vostra rete elettrica corrispondano alle indicazioni riportate sulla targhetta del 
dispositivo.

•  Il cavo di alimentazione non deve essere danneggiato.
•  Proteggere il dispositivo dall’acqua.
•  Non trasportare, sollevare o appendere dispositivi elettrici per il cavo.
• Utilizzare il LED Driver solo per gli scopi descritti.

Dati tecnici
Input 220 – 240 V AC 50/60 Hz Dry location use only.
Output 20 V DC; 3 A 60 W

Accessori (non inclusi)
sera LED Digital Dimmer
sera LED X-Change Tubes
sera LED Triple Cable
sera LED fiXture
sera LED Extension Cable
sera LED Moonlight Set

Avvertenze!
1.  I bambini devono essere sempre tenuti sotto controllo in modo che non 

possano giocare con queste apparecchiature.
2.  L’apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini di età superiore a 8 anni e 

da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali, con mancanza 
di esperienza e conoscenza, ma esclusivamente sotto la supervisione di 
persone competenti o dopo aver dato loro chiare istruzioni riguardanti l’uso 
dell’apparecchio e abbiano capito i pericoli derivanti dallo stesso. I bambini 
non devono giocare con l’apparecchio. La pulizia e la normale manutenzio-
ne non deve essere eseguita da bambini, se non di età superiore a 8 anni 
ed esclusivamente sotto la supervisione di adulti. Tenere l’apparecchio e 
i relativi cavi fuori dalla portata dei bambini sotto gli 8 anni di età.

3.  Se il cavo di alimentazione è danneggiato, il dispositivo non deve più 
essere utilizzato.

Smaltimento dello strumento:
le attrezzature non più utilizzate non vanno smaltite con i rifiuti domestici!
Per legge ogni utilizzatore è obbligato a smaltire gli strumenti vecchi separa-
tamente dai rifiuti domestici, presso gli appositi punti di raccolta differenziata 
del proprio comune/quartiere. Questo garantisce il giusto riciclaggio del materiale 
ed evita un negativo impatto ambientale.

Per questo motivo gli apparecchi elettrici ed
elettronici sono contrassegnati dal seguente simbolo: 

Garanzia del produttore:
osservando scrupolosamente le informazioni per l’uso, il dispositivo funziona in 
modo affidabile. Garantiamo i nostri prodotti esenti da difetti per 2 anni a partire 
dalla data di acquisto iniziale.
Garantiamo la completa assenza di difetti al momento della consegna. Se, con un 
uso conforme, dovessero verificarsi normali segni di usura e di consumo, questo 
non rappresenta un difetto. In questo caso sono esclusi anche i diritti di garanzia. 
Questa garanzia ovviamente non limita o riduce alcun diritto legale.
Fate attenzione alle informazioni nell’allegato alla garanzia (*).

Suggerimento:
in caso di difetti vi consigliamo di rivolgervi innanzitutto al negoziante presso il 
quale avete acquistato il prodotto, che sarà in grado di valutare se il caso rientra 
nella garanzia. In caso di invio diretto a noi dovremo inevitabilmente addebitarvi 
i relativi costi.
Ogni nostra responsabilità è limitata e non include il non attenersi intenzionalmente 
alle informazioni per l’uso e la grave negligenza. Solo in caso di lesioni a persone, 
danni alla salute e morte e in presenza di violazione degli obblighi contrattuali 
sostanziali rispondiamo secondo la legge sulla garanzia dei prodotti, sera garan-
tisce anche in caso di negligenza lieve. In questo caso la responsabilità è limitata 
all’entità dei danni tipici prevedibili in base al contratto di vendita.

Allegato alla garanzia (*):
danni di qualsiasi genere al cavo elettrico non sono coperti da garanzia.

ES  Información para el usuario
sera LED Driver 3 A 20 V DC

Léala atentamente en su totalidad. Conservar para consultas futuras. Si 
se entrega este equipo a terceros, estas instrucciones de uso se deben 
entregar junto con él.

Información general
Los sera LED Driver son reactancias especialmente normalizadas para el fun-
cionamiento de lámparas LED y diseñados con la tecnología adecuada para este 
campo de aplicación. 
El sera LED X-Change System permite cambiar fácilmente de los tubos fluores-
centes a la nueva tecnología de iluminación LED, de bajo consumo de energía, 
sin parpadeos y sin mercurio.

Uso y campo de aplicación
El sera LED Driver 3 A con una tensión de salida de 20 V, está previsto para 
el funcionamiento de los sera LED X-Change Tubes. El propio LED Driver no 
es regulable. Sin embargo, se pueden conectar reguladores de luz al circuito de 
corriente continua, en línea con el LED Driver. Para ello, recomendamos el sera 
LED Digital Dimmer/sera LED Moonlight Timer.
Antes de ligar el equipo, asegúrese de que la potencia del equipo comprado es 
suficiente. Calcule el total de los valores de rendimiento de los LED X-Change 
Tubes que desee conectar y compruebe, por medio del cuadro que figura en el 
embalaje, si la potencia del LED Driver es suficiente.
Por favor, tenga en cuenta que este LED Driver no se puede usar para reemplazar 
las reactancias de 12 V de las lámparas LED integradas de los sera LED Biotop 
Cubes. Este aparato solo es adecuado para el funcionamiento de lámparas LED.

Contenido del paquete
1.1  LED Driver 3 A con enchufe DC de 5,5 mm, 1,5 m
1.2 Cable de alimentación de 1,5 m con enchufe

Instrucciones de montaje y puesta en funcionamiento
Después de instalar los sera LED X-Change Tubes según las instrucciones 
de uso, el LED Driver se puede conectar a la lámpara, por medio del conec-
tor redondo. Solo entonces se puede conectar el enchufe a la red. El LED 
Driver se debe colocar de manera que no quede colgado en los cables. Ase-
gúrese de que todas las conexiones están bien conectadas y que el cable  
está colocado de manera que no actúen fuerzas de tracción sobre las conexiones.

Limpieza y mantenimiento
Limpiar con un paño ligeramente humedecido y un limpiador neutro. No debe 
entrar humedad en el equipo. El cable de alimentación se puede reemplazar por 
un cable del mismo tipo. La caja del LED Driver no se puede abrir. El sera LED 
Driver no se puede reparar.

Avisos de seguridad
¡Leer atentamente!

•  ¡Peligro de descarga eléctrica! Utilizar únicamente en recintos secos.
•  No conectar equipos de menor tensión. Los equipos de 12 V, por ejemplo, 

pueden sufrir daños al conectarlos a un LED Driver de 20 V. Los daños causa-
dos por sobretensiones en los dispositivos consumidores no están cubiertos 
por la garantía.

•  ¡No deben existir sobrecargas! 3 A hasta 60 W como máximo. Los daños 
causados por sobrecarga en el LED Driver no están cubiertos por la garantía.

•  Comprobar periódicamente si el equipo funciona correctamente.
•  El equipo solo debe funcionar con un interruptor diferencial residual RCD o FI 

(30 mA) antepuesto.
•  El LED Driver se puede usar con y sin el sera LED Digital Dimmer/sera LED 

Moonlight Timer.
•  Conectar el enchufe de modo correcto (el polo positivo se encuentra en el 

interior).
•  Antes de utilizar el equipo, asegurarse de que la frecuencia y la tensión del 

cable de alimentación coinciden con la frecuencia y tensión indicadas en la 
placa de características.

•  El cable de alimentación no debe estar dañado.
•  El equipo debe protegerse del agua.
•  No transportar, ni levantar, ni colgar los aparatos eléctricos por su  

cable.
•  Utilizar el LED Driver únicamente para el fin descrito.

Datos técnicos
Entrada 220 – 240 V AC 50/60 Hz Dry location use only.
Salida 20 V DC; 3 A 60 W

Accesorios (no incluidos)
sera LED Digital Dimmer
sera LED X-Change Tubes
sera LED Triple Cable
sera LED fiXture
sera LED Extension Cable
sera LED Moonlight Set

¡Advertencia!
1.  Conviene vigilar a los niños para asegurarse de que no juegan con el 

aparato.
2.  Este aparato puede ser utilizado por niños mayores de 8 años y por per-

sonas cuya capacidad física, sensorial o mental esté disminuida, o perso-
nas sin experiencia o conocimientos, siempre que reciban una vigilancia 
adecuada o instrucciones previas relativas a la utilización del aparato y 
que hayan comprendido el riesgo asociado. Los niños no deben jugar con 
el aparato. Los trabajos de limpieza y de mantenimiento no deben ser 
realizados por niños, a menos que sean mayores de 8 años o vigilados. 
Mantenga el aparato y sus cables fuera del alcance de niños menores de 
8 años.

3.  Si el cable de alimentación eléctrica está dañado ya no se debe utilizar el 
equipo.

Eliminación del equipo:
¡Los aparatos usados no pueden eliminarse con la basura doméstica!
En caso de que el equipo ya no se pueda utilizar, todo consumidor está obliga-
do por ley a eliminar los aparatos usados de forma separada de la basura 
doméstica, por ejemplo llevándolos a un centro de recogida de su municipio 
o barrio. De esta manera se garantiza que los aparatos usados se procesen 
adecuadamente y que se puedan evitar consecuencias negativas para el medio  
ambiente.

Por este motivo, los aparatos 
eléctricos están marcados con este símbolo: 

Garantía del fabricante:
Si se tienen en cuenta las instrucciones de uso, el equipo funciona de forma fiable. 
Nos responsabilizamos de la ausencia de fallos de nuestros productos durante 
2 años a partir de la fecha de compra inicial.
Nos responsabilizamos de la completa ausencia de fallos en el momento de la 
entrega. Si debido al empleo conforme con el uso adecuado se presentan seña-
les normales de desgaste o de uso, esto no constituye defecto alguno. En este 
caso quedan también excluidas las prestaciones de garantía legal. Naturalmente, 
esta garantía no limita ni restringe ningún tipo de derecho estipulado por la ley.
Tenga en cuenta la información adicional (*) acerca de la garantía.

Recomendación:
En caso de detectar cualquier defecto, diríjase primero a la tienda especializada 
donde haya adquirido el aparato. Allí podrán evaluar si realmente se trata de un 
caso cubierto por la garantía. Si nos envía el aparato sin consultar, tendremos 
que facturarle los costes innecesarios que nos haya ocasionado esta acción.
La responsabilidad que nos pueda tocar por incumplimiento de contrato se limita 
a los daños debidos a culpa intencional y a negligencia grave. sera incurre en 
responsabilidad por negligencia leve solo en caso de faltas que atenten contra 
la vida, la integridad física y la salud o por infracciones relativas a obligaciones 
esenciales del contrato y en aquellos casos en los que la Ley de responsabilidad 
por productos defectuosos prescriba una responsabilidad ineludible. En el su-
puesto citado, el alcance de nuestra responsabilidad se limita a la indemnización 
de los daños previsibles por el tipo de contrato.

Anexo importante a la garantía (*):
Los daños de cualquier tipo en el cable de alimentación eléctrica no están cu-
biertos por la garantía.

PT  Instruções para utilização
sera LED Driver 3 A 20 V DC

Por favor leia atentamente as seguintes instruções. Por favor guardar, para 
uma possível utilização posterior. No caso de transmissão deste aparelho a 
terceiros, deve entregar também estas instruções.

Nota geral
Os sera LED Driver são blocos de alimentação especialmente normalizados para 
o funcionamento de lâmpadas LED e concebidos com a tecnologia apropriada 
para este campo de aplicação.
O sera LED X-Change System permite a substituição fácil dos tubos fluores-
centes pela nova tecnologia de iluminação LED, de baixo consumo de energia, 
sem intermitências e sem mercúrio.

Utilização e campo de aplicação
O sera LED Driver 3 A, com uma tensão de saída de 20 V, foi concebido para 
o funcionamento dos sera LED X-Change Tubes. O próprio LED Driver não é 
regulável. No entanto, podem-se ligar reguladores de luz ao circuito de corrente 
contínua, em linha com o LED Driver. Para isso, recomendamos o sera LED 
Digital Dimmer/sera LED Moonlight Timer.
Antes de ligar o aparelho, certifique-se de que a potência do aparelho comprado 
é suficiente. Calcule o total dos valores de desempenho (em watts) dos LED X-
Change Tubes que pretenda ligar e verifique, utilizando o quadro constante na 
embalagem, se a potência do LED Driver é suficiente.
Por favor, tenha em conta que este LED Driver não pode ser utilizado para a 
substituição dos blocos de alimentação de 12 V das lâmpadas LED integradas 
dos sera LED Biotop Cubes. Este aparelho é exclusivamente adequado para o 
funcionamento de lâmpadas LED.

O conjunto inclui
1.1 LED Driver 3 A com ficha DC de 5,5 mm, 1,5 m
1.2 Cabo de alimentação de 1,5 m com ficha

Instruções de montagem e colocar em funcionamento
Após instalação dos sera LED X-Change Tubes de acordo com as instruções, 
o LED Driver pode-se ligar à lâmpada através da ficha redonda. Só em seguida, 
ligar a ficha da rede. O LED Driver deve ser colocado de tal modo, que não fique 
preso pelos cabos. Certifique-se de que todos os conectores estão corretamente 
ligados e que o cabo esteja colocado de tal modo que não sejam exercidas forças 
de tensão sobre os conectores.

Limpeza e manutenção
Limpar com um pano ligeiramente húmido e um produto de limpeza neutro. Não 
deve entrar humidade para o aparelho. O cabo de alimentação pode ser substi-
tuído por um cabo do mesmo tipo. A caixa do LED Driver não pode ser aberta. 
O sera LED Driver não pode ser reparado.

Precauções de segurança
Por favor, leia com muita atenção!

•  Atenção: risco de choque elétrico! Utilizar exclusivamente em espaços secos.
•  Não ligar a aparelhos de tensão mais baixa. Os aparelhos de 12 V, por exemplo, 

podem ser danificados, quando ligados a um LED Driver de 20 V. A garantia 
não cobre danos causados por sobretensão nos dispositivos consumidores.

•  Não deve haver sobrecarga! 3 A até, no máximo 60 W. A garantia não cobre 
danos causados por sobrecarga no LED Driver.

•  Verifique, em intervalos regulares, se o aparelho funciona corretamente.
•  O aparelho só deve ser colocado em funcionamento com um disjuntor dife-

rencial de, no máximo, 30 mA.
•  O LED Driver pode-se utilizar com ou sem o sera LED Digital Dimmer/sera 

LED Moonlight Timer.
•  Ligue a ficha corretamente (o polo positivo encontra-se no interior).
•  Antes da utilização do aparelho, por favor certifique-se de que a frequência e 

a tensão da corrente correspondem às indicações constantes na placa.
•  O cabo de alimentação não deve estar danificado.
•  Proteger o aparelho contra a água.
•  Não deve transportar, nem levantar, nem pendurar os aparelhos elétricos pelo 

cabo.
•  Utilize o LED Driver exclusivamente para os fins previstos.

Informação Técnica
Entrada 220 – 240 V AC 50/60 Hz Dry location use only.
Saída 20 V DC; 3 A 60 W

Acessórios (não estão incluídos)
sera LED Digital Dimmer
sera LED X-Change Tubes
sera LED Triple Cable
sera LED fiXture
sera LED Extension Cable
sera LED Moonlight Set

Advertência!
1.  As crianças devem ser atentamente observadas, para assegurar que não 

brincam com o aparelho.
2.  Este aparelho pode ser utilizado por crianças a partir de 8 anos e por 

pessoas com limitadas capacidades físicas, sensoriais e mentais, ou 
com falta de experiência e/ou conhecimentos, desde que sejam vigiadas 
e recebam instruções sobre a utilização segura do aparelho e que tenham 
compreendido os riscos relacionados. As crianças não devem brincar 
com o aparelho. Os trabalhos de limpeza e manutenção não devem ser 
efetuados por crianças, a menos que tenham mais de 8 anos e sejam 
vigiadas. Mantenha o aparelho e os cabos fora do alcance das crianças 
menores de 8 anos.

3.  Quando o cabo está danificado, o aparelho já não pode ser utili zado.

Eliminação do aparelho:
Os aparelhos usados não se podem eliminar com o lixo doméstico!
No caso que o aparelho já não se possa utilizar, todos os consumidores são 
obrigados por lei a eliminar aparelhos usados separadamente do lixo domés-
tico, por exemplo entregando-os no depósito central do município ou do bairro. 
Deste modo garante-se que os aparelhos usados sejam devidamente reciclados, 
evitando consequências negativas para o meio ambiente.

Por este motivo os aparelhos 
elétricos estão marcados com este símbolo: 

Garantia do fabricante:
O aparelho funcionará sem problemas se respeitadas as instruções para utilização. 
Assumimos a responsabilidade que os nossos produtos estão isentos de defeitos, 
durante 2 anos a partir da data da primeira compra.
Assumimos a responsabilidade que os produtos estão isentos de defeitos no 
momento da entrega. Se após uma utilização adequada se manifestarem os 
sintomas normais de desgaste, isto não representa um defeito. Neste caso, são 
excluídos os direitos da garantia. Naturalmente, esta garantia não implica a li-
mitação de direitos legais.
Por favor tenha em atenção a informação adicional da garantia (*).

Recomendação:
Em todos os casos de defeitos, por favor, dirija-se primeiro ao seu fornecedor 
especializado onde comprou o aparelho. Ele pode avaliar se realmente se trata de 
um caso de garantia. Se nos enviar o aparelho, temos que lhe faturar os custos 
que resultaram desnecessariamente.
Qualquer responsabilidade devida à transgressão do contrato, limita-se a ações 
propositadas e a negligência grave. Só no caso de ferimento de vidas, do corpo 
e da saúde, no caso de transgressão de importantes obrigações resultantes 
do contrato e no caso de responsabilidade obrigatória nos termos da “Lei de 
responsabilidade sobre os produtos”, é que sera assume a responsabilidade 
perante negligência simples. Neste caso o âmbito da responsabilidade limita-se 
à substituição dos danos previstos no contrato.

Anexo importante à garantia (*):
Danos de qualquer tipo no cabo não são abrangidos pela garantia.

SV  Produktinformation
sera LED Driver 3 A 20 V DC

Läs instruktionerna noggrant. Spara bruksanvisningen för senare använd-
ning. Om du lämnar över apparaten till tredje part, bifoga då även denna 
information.

Allmänna råd
sera LED Driver är en ballast, standardiserad speciellt för drift av LED-lampor. De 
är designade på ett tekniskt optimalt sätt för detta användningsområde.
sera LED X-Change System gör det möjligt att på ett enkelt sätt byta från lysrör 
till den nya energisnåla, flimmerfria och dessutom kvicksilverfria LED-belysnings-
tekniken.

Användning och användningsområde
sera LED Driver 3 A med 20 V utgångsspänning är avsett för drift av sera LED 
X-Change Tubes. LED Driver själv kan inte dimmas. Dimmer kan dock installeras 
i DC-kretsen bakom LED Driver. Till detta rekommenderar vi sera LED Digital 
Dimmer/sera LED Moonlight Timer.
Innan du installerar sera LED Driver bör du kontrollera att effekten av din belysning 
är tillräcklig. Summera watt talen av LED X-Change Tubes och kontrollera med 
hjälp av förpackningens tabell om LED Driver effekten är tillräcklig.
Observera att dessa LED Driver inte kan användas som ersättning för 12 V trans-
formatorerna av de fast monterade LED belysningarna hos sera LED Biotop 
Cubes. Denna apparat är lämplig enbart för drift av LED belysningar.

I leveransen ingår
1.1  LED Driver 3 A med 5,5 mm DC-kontakt, 1,5 m
1.2  1,5 m nätkabel med kontakt

Monteringsinstruktion och igångsättning
Efter installering av sera LED X-Change Tubes enligt bruksanvisning kan LED 
Driver kopplas till lampan via rundkontakten. Sätt i nätkontakten efteråt. LED Driver 
måste vara placerad så att den inte hänger i sladden. Se till att alla stickkontakter 
är korrekt isatta och att kabeln ligger på ett sådant sätt att ingen dragkraft verkar 
på kontakterna.

Rengöring och underhåll
Rengör med en lätt fuktig trasa och ett neutralt rengöringsmedel. Ingen fukt får 
komma in i apparaten. Nätkabeln kan bytas mot en kabel av samma typ. Höljet 
på LED Driver får ej öppnas. sera LED Driver kan ej repareras.

Säkerhetsåtgärder
Läs detta noga!

•  OBS risk för strömstötar! Skall enbart användas i torra rum.
•  Anslut inga apparater med mindre spänning. T.ex. tar 12 V apparater som an-

sluts till en 20 V LED Driver skada. Garantin gäller ej för skador som uppkommer 
p g a överspänning.

•  Överbelasta inte! 3 A till max 60 W. Skador som uppstår genom överbelastning 
på LED Driver omfattas ej av ga rantin.

•  Kontrollera med regelbundna mellanrum om apparaten arbetar korrekt.
•  Apparaten skall enbart drivas med en mellankopplad strömbrytare RCD resp. 

FI med en strömspänning av max 30 mA.
•  LED Driver kan användas med och utan sera LED Digital Dimmer/sera LED 

Moonlight Timer.
•  Anslut stickproppen korrekt (+ polen finns på insidan).
•  Innan driftstart bör du kontrollera att nätspänningen och nätfrekvensen stämmer 

överens med angivelserna på typskylten.
•  Nätkabeln får ej vara skadad.
•  Skydda apparaten för vatten.
•  Elektriska apparater bör ej bäras, lyftas eller hängas upp i nätkabeln.
•  Använd LED Driver enbart till det beskrivna ändamålet.

Tekniska data
Ineffekt 220 – 240 V AC 50/60 Hz Dry location use only.
Uteffekt 20 V DC; 3 A 60 W

Tillbehör (ingår ej)
sera LED Digital Dimmer
sera LED X-Change Tubes
sera LED Triple Cable
sera LED fiXture
sera LED Extension Cable
sera LED Moonlight Set

Varning!
1.  Barn måste hållas under uppsikt, för att utesluta att de leker med appa-

raten.
2.  Apparaten kan användas av barn över 8 år såväl som personer med ned-

satt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental förmåga, eller bristande erfarenhet och 
kunskap, om de har fått utbildning och instruktioner för användning av 
apparaten och har förstått farorna som kan uppkomma. Barn får inte leka 
med apparaten. Rengöring och underhåll av apparaten får inte utföras 
av barn såvida de inte är över 8 år och under överenseende. Tillse att 
apparaten och dess kablar hålls utom räckhåll för barn under 8 år.

3.  Enheten får ej användas om nätkabeln är skadad.

Avfallshantering av apparaten:
Utslitna apparater får ej behandlas som hushållssopor!
Om apparaten inte längre kan användas är konsumenten enligt lag förplikti-
gad att lämna den till en återvinningsstation. På så vis garanteras att gamla  
apparater hanteras på rätt sätt samt att man undviker negativa effekter på  
miljön.

Därför är elektriska apparater  
märkta med följande symbol: 

Tillverkarens garanti:
Om du följer bruksanvisningen noggrant, kommer apparaten att fungera tillförlitligt. 
Vi tar ansvar för felfriheten av våra produkter i 2 år från det första inköpsdatumet.
Vi ansvarar för fullständig felfrihet vid överlämnande. Vi tar dock ej ansvar för 
förslitningar som uppstår under normal användning. Anspråk på ersättning är, i 
det fallet, uteslutet. Lagliga anspråk påverkas eller inskränkes ej av denna garanti.
Var vänlig beakta extrainformationen (*) gällande garantin.

Rekommendation:
Ifall ett fel uppstår bör du alltid först vända dig till din fackhandel där du köpt 
produkten. Personalen kan bedöma om garantin gäller. Om produkten skickas till 
oss debiterar vi för kostnader som bedöms ligga utanför vårt åtagande.
Allt ansvar beroende på felaktig användning eller hantering ligger utanför vårt 
åtagande.

Viktig information angående garantin (*):
Alla skador på nätkabeln utesluts från garantin.

DE  Gebrauchsinformation
sera LED Driver 3 A 20 V DC

Bitte vollständig und aufmerksam lesen und für den zukünftigen Bedarf 
aufbewahren. Bei Weitergabe dieses Gerätes an Dritte ist diese Gebrauchs-
information mit auszuhändigen.

Allgemeiner Hinweis
Die sera LED Driver sind speziell für den Betrieb von LED-Lampen genorm-
te Vorschaltgeräte und extra für diesen Anwendungsbereich technisch optimal 
ausgelegt.
Das sera LED X-Change System ermöglicht den einfachen Umstieg von Leucht-
stoffröhren auf die neue stromsparende, flackerfreie und zudem quecksilberfreie 
LED-Beleuchtungstechnik.

Verwendung und Einsatzgebiet
Der sera LED Driver 3 A mit einer Ausgangsspannung von 20 V ist für den Be-
trieb der sera LED X-Change Tubes bestimmt. Der LED Driver selbst kann nicht 
gedimmt werden. Dimmer können jedoch in den Gleichstromkreis hinter dem LED 
Driver geschaltet werden. Wir empfehlen für diesen Zweck den sera LED Digital 
Dimmer/sera LED Moonlight Timer.
Bevor Sie das Gerät anschließen, vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Leistung des 
erworbenen Gerätes ausreichend ist. Rechnen Sie die Leistungsangaben in Watt 
der anzuschließenden LED X-Change Tubes zusammen und sehen Sie auf der 
Tabelle der Verpackung nach, ob die Leistung des LED Drivers ausreicht.
Bitte beachten Sie, dass dieser LED Driver nicht als Ersatz für die 12-V-Vorschalt-
geräte der fest montierten LED-Leuchten der sera LED Biotop Cubes verwendet 
werden kann. Dieses Gerät ist nur für den Betrieb von LED-Beleuchtungen geeignet.

Lieferumfang 
1.1  LED Driver 3 A mit 5,5 mm DC-Stecker, 1,5 m
1.2 1,5 m Netzkabel mit Flachstecker

Aufbauanleitung und Inbetriebnahme
Nachdem die sera LED X-Change Tubes gemäß der Anleitung installiert worden 
sind, kann der LED Driver über den Rund stecker mit der Lampe verbunden werden. 
Den Netzstecker erst danach einstecken. Der LED Driver muss so platziert werden, 
dass er nicht an den Kabeln hängt. Achten Sie darauf, dass alle Steckverbindungen 
richtig eingesteckt sind und das Kabel so verlegt ist, dass keine Zugkräfte auf die 
Steckverbindungen wirken.

Reinigung und Wartung
Mit einem leicht feuchten Lappen und Neutralreiniger abwischen. Es darf  
keine Feuchtigkeit in das Gerät gelangen. Das Netzkabel kann gegen ein Kabel 
gleichen Typs ausgetauscht werden. Das Gehäuse des LED Drivers darf nicht 
geöffnet werden. Der sera LED Driver kann nicht repariert werden.

Sicherheitshinweise
Bitte unbedingt aufmerksam lesen!

•  Achtung Stromschlag! Nur in trockenen Räumen verwenden.
•  Keine Geräte mit einer kleineren Spannung anschließen. Beispielsweise nehmen 

12-V-Geräte durch Anschluss an einen 20-V-LED Driver Schaden. Schäden, 
die durch Überspannung an Verbrauchern entstehen, sind kein Garantiefall.

•  Keine Überlast! 3 A bis max. 60 W. Schäden, die durch Überlast am  
LED Driver entstehen, sind kein Garantiefall.

•  Kontrollieren Sie in regelmäßigen Abständen, ob das Gerät in ordnungsgemä-
ßem Zustand arbeitet.

•  Gerät nur mit zwischengeschaltetem Fehlerstromschutzschalter RCD bzw. FI 
mit einem Auslösestrom von max. 30 mA betreiben.

•  Der LED Driver ist mit und ohne sera LED Digital Dimmer/sera LED Moonlight 
Timer verwendbar.

•  Schließen Sie den Stecker richtig an (+ Pol befindet sich innen).
•  Vor Inbetriebnahme darauf achten, dass die Netzspannung und Netzfrequenz 

mit den Angaben auf dem Typenschild übereinstimmen.
•  Das Netzkabel darf nicht beschädigt sein.
•  Gerät vor Wasser schützen.
•  Elektrische Geräte nicht am Kabel tragen, heben oder aufhängen.
•  Den LED Driver nur für den beschriebenen Zweck verwenden.

Technische Daten
Input 220 – 240 V AC 50/60 Hz Dry location use only.
Output 20 V DC; 3 A 60 W

Zubehör (nicht enthalten)
sera LED Digital Dimmer
sera LED X-Change Tubes
sera LED Triple Cable
sera LED fiXture
sera LED Extension Cable
sera LED Moonlight Set

Warnung!
1.  Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, um sicherzustellen, dass sie nicht 

mit dem Gerät spielen.
2.  Das Gerät kann von Kindern ab 8 Jahren sowie von Personen mit redu-

zierten physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel 
an Erfahrung und/oder Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufsichtigt 
oder bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Gerätes unterwiesen wurden 
und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstanden haben. Kinder dürfen 
nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und Benutzer-Wartung dürfen 
nicht durch Kinder durchgeführt werden, es sei denn, sie sind ab 8 Jahren 
und beaufsichtigt. Halten Sie das Gerät und seine Kabel außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern unter 8 Jahren.

3.  Wenn das Zuleitungskabel beschädigt ist, darf das Gerät nicht länger 
benutzt werden.

Entsorgung des Gerätes:
Altgeräte dürfen nicht in den Hausmüll!
Sollte das Gerät einmal nicht mehr benutzt werden können, so ist jeder Verbrau-
cher gesetzlich verpflichtet, Altgeräte getrennt vom Hausmüll z. B. bei einer 
Sammelstelle seiner Gemeinde/seines Stadtteils abzugeben. Damit wird gewähr-
leistet, dass die Altgeräte fachgerecht verwertet und negative Auswirkungen auf 
die Umwelt vermieden wer den.

Deswegen sind Elektrogeräte
mit folgendem Symbol gekennzeichnet: 

Herstellergarantie:
Bei Beachtung der Gebrauchsinformation arbeitet das Gerät zuverlässig. Wir 
haften für die Fehlerfreiheit unserer Produkte 2 Jahre ab dem Erstkaufdatum.
Wir haften für vollständige Mängelfreiheit bei Übergabe. Sollten durch bestim-
mungsgemäßen Gebrauch übliche Abnutzungs- oder Verbrauchserscheinungen 
auftreten, stellt dies keinen Mangel dar. In diesem Fall sind auch die Gewährleis-
tungsansprüche ausgeschlossen. Durch diese Garantie werden selbstverständlich 
keinerlei gesetzliche Ansprüche beschränkt oder eingeschränkt.
Bitte beachten Sie die Zusatzinformationen zur Garantie (*).

Empfehlung:
Bitte wenden Sie sich für jeden Fall eines Mangels zunächst an den Fachhändler, 
bei dem Sie das Gerät erworben haben. Er kann beurteilen, ob tatsächlich ein 
Garantiefall vorliegt. Bei einer Zusendung an uns müssen wir Ihnen etwaige un-
nötigerweise anfallende Kosten be lasten.
Jegliche Haftung wegen Vertragsverletzung ist auf Vorsatz und grobe Fahrläs-
sigkeit beschränkt. Nur für die Verletzung von Leben, Körper und Gesundheit, 
bei Verletzung wesentlicher Vertragspflichten und bei einer zwingenden Haftung 
nach dem Produkthaftungsgesetz haftet sera auch bei leichter Fahrlässigkeit. In 
diesem Fall ist die Haftung dem Umfang nach auf den Ersatz der vertragstypisch 
vorhersehbaren Schäden begrenzt.

Zusatzinformationen zur Garantie (*):
Schäden aller Art am Zuleitungskabel sind kein Garantiefall.
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LED Driver
3 A 20 V DC
For operating the  
sera LED X-Change Tubes

1.1

Produkt ähnlich Abbildung
Technische Änderungen und Irrtum vorbehalten
product may not be exactly as illustrated
Subject to technical alterations and errors
produit semblable à l’image
Sous réserve de modifications  techniques et d’erreurs7 • D 52518 Heinsberg
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